1/16
Reference: 200-P-991248-E-00
Issue: 12.2025
Directional Control Valve HDM18
200-P-991248-E-00/12.2025
HDM18
2/16
Contents Page

Pressure set range
bar (PSI)
Type Code
Standard
setting
bar (PSI)
Setting Code
Spring
colour
96 - 210
(1370 - 3040)
RV01-15 200787400740
150
(2100)
15 Green (GR)
211 - 300
(3040 - 4350)
RV01-26 200787400710
260
(3700)
26 Blue (BL)
VC (plugghed valve) 200778400140 - - -
IMPORTANT!:Example: RV01-15*= 150 bar standard setting value. Different setting values have to be specified at the order. Please pay atten­
tion that the minimum setting step has to be fixed in 10 bar.
RV01 (211-300 bar)
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Flow [l/min]
P
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
900 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Flow [l/min]
P
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
RV01 (96-210 bar)
200-P-991248-E-00/12.2025
HDM18
9/16
4 Standard spools
Spool
Type

38.2
1.50"
Type Code Spring colour
08 200768612610 YELLOW
79 200768612620 BLACK
133 200768612600 WHITE
0
40
80
120
160
200
240
0 1 2 3 4 5
F
o
rc
e
 [
N
]
Stroke [mm]
Force stroke diagram
79
133
08
5.2 Spring return to neutral position and detent position in 1 or 2
510±10% Nm
1 0 2
49
1.93"
Type Code
10 200768630040
5.3 Detent in all positions
5
10±10% Nm
1 0 2
49
1.93"
Type Code
17 200768620140
5
10±10% Nm
0 2
49
1.93"
Type Code
25 200768620150
200-P-991248-E-00/12.2025
HDM18
11/16
6 Levers
6.1 Free end spool with dust proof seal
Type Code
L55 200707190040
1 0 2
36
Ø 9
1
6
27
1.06”
1.42”
Ø .35”
8
.3
1
”
.6
3
”
6.2 Standard lever group
Type Code
L100 L300 200707120340
1 0 2
Floating position W spool
- Stroke: 4.7-4.7-9.2
1 - 2 standard stroke 5-5
0 neutral position
L300
71

AL00*
Lo
Type Code
mm inches
190 7.48 AL001 200702220010
255 10.04 AL002 200702220030
300 11.81 AL003 200702220040
350 13.78 AL004 200702220050
200-P-991248-E-00/12.2025
HDM18
12/16
6.3 Joystick control L256 - 456
Code: 200775930370
L256
pivot
PORT SIDE
13
5
M12x1.75
threaded hole
A2-B1
A2-A1 A1-B2
B1-B2
A1
B1
A2 B2
10±10% Nm
18±10% Nm
1
2
.5
82.5
3.25"
.4
9
"
L456
A2-B1
B2-B1 B2-A1
A2-A1
B2
A2
B1 A1
Lo=250
AL010
Code: 200702230040
M
1
2
x
1
.7
5
1
2
.5
82.5
3.25"
.4
9
"
200-P-991248-E-00/12.2025
HDM18
13/16
7 Hydraulic-Pneumatic control ON-OFF
The standard position of positioner kits is on A port side
Type Code
24 200768650111
6
10±10% Nm
40 57
1/8"BSP 1/8"BSP
116.7
1.57" 2.24"
4.59"
201
Operating conditions
Hydraulic control:
Pressure range: min. 6 bar (87 psi) - max. 15 bar (217 psi)
Pneumatic control:
Pressure range: min. 6 bar (87 psi) -  max. 10 bar (145 psi)
8 Hydraulic control (HP)
Type Code
50 - 52 200768650632
1 0 2
A B
5
P1= 4.1  bar
P2= 16.3 bar
4.1 bar
54321
14
12
10
8
6
4
2
Pressure
(bar)
Sroke
(mm)
16 16.3 bar
0
POS52
A B
POS50
12.5±10% Nm 12.5±10% Nm6
Spring characteristic curve
63.5
1/4"BSP 1/4"BSP
63.5
2.5" 2.5"
200-P-991248-E-00/12.2025
HDM18
14/16
9 Product identification plate
�
�
�
�
�
�
HDM18/**** **************
********/****
*******
******
�
Article Code
Description
Order No. / Serial No.
Article Customer Code
(only if available)
Manufacturing Date (yyyymm)
BUCHER Logo�
�
DATA MATRIX
DATA MATRIX:
Size: 8.5mm x 8.5mm
Internal data: